

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ASK167A

Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 1600x700mm - with sliding door & backsplash



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1600x700mm with Sliding Door & Backsplash (ASK167A)

1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1600x700mm with Sliding Door & Backsplash (ASK167A). This work cabinet is designed for durability and convenience, making it ideal for restaurants, kitchens, and other commercial settings. It offers ample storage space while maintaining a professional appearance.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure that the cabinet is installed on a flat and stable surface to prevent tips or falls.
- Handling: The cabinet is heavy. Use appropriate lifting techniques and consider assistance to avoid injury.
- Damage inspection: Before installation, check for any visible damages. Do not use the product if damaged.
- Cleaning agents: Use non-corrosive cleaning agents to avoid damaging the stainless steel finish.
- Ventilation: Ensure proper ventilation in the area where the cabinet is installed to prevent overheating.
- Children and pets: Keep children and pets away from the cabinet during installation and maintenance.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Dimensions: 1600mm (W) x 700mm (D)
- Height: [Insert height if available on the product page]
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door type: Sliding Doors
- Backsplash: Yes
- Weight: [Insert weight if available on the product page]
- Load capacity: [Insert load capacity if available on the product page]

4. Setup and Installation

Step 1: Unpacking

Carefully unpack the cabinet from the box, ensuring all parts are accounted for. Refer to the parts list included in the packaging.

Step 2: Location

Choose a suitable location for the cabinet that provides easy access and enough clearance for the sliding doors.

Step 3: Leveling

Use a spirit level to ensure that the cabinet is level on the floor. If necessary, adjust the legs to achieve stability.

Step 4: Securing

Once leveled, secure the cabinet against the wall if required for added stability. Use appropriate anchors and screws suited for your wall type.

Step 5: Final Check

Ensure that the sliding doors open and close smoothly. Make any necessary adjustments.

5. Operation

The cabinet is designed for easy access to your kitchen tools and equipment. Simply slide the doors open to access the interior. Organize items within the cabinet for optimal space utilization.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Wipe down the exterior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Rinse with clean water and dry immediately.
- Interior Cleaning: Remove contents from the cabinet and clean the interior with a disinfectant solution. Rinse and dry before restocking.
- Avoid abrasive materials: Do not use steel wool or abrasive cleaners, as they can scratch the surface of the stainless steel.

7. Troubleshooting

- Doors not sliding: Check for obstructions in the track and ensure the cabinet is level.
- Cabinet wobbling: Adjust the legs or add shims to stabilize the cabinet.
- Rust spots: Remove with appropriate stainless steel cleaner and restore the finish to prevent further corrosion.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the cabinet, consider recycling the stainless steel material. Ensure that local disposal regulations are followed. Do not dispose of in regular household waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 1600x700mm. For optimal performance, please follow the instructions in this manual.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium 1600x700mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz (ASK167A)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinetts Premium! Dieses Produkt wurde für höchste Funktionalität und Langlebigkeit in professionellen Küchen entwickelt. Es eignet sich ideal für die Lagerung von Kochutensilien und Lebensmitteln und erfüllt höchste Hygienestandards.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Dieses Produkt ist nur für den vorgesehenen Gebrauch in gastronomischen Einrichtungen geeignet.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Kippen oder Abrutschen zu vermeiden.
- Vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände am Edelstahl, um Kratzer oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
- Bei der Reinigung verwenden Sie bitte nur milde Reinigungsmittel. Reinigen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig, um hygienische Bedingungen zu gewährleisten.
- Halten Sie das Arbeitsumfeld immer frei von Gefahren, um Stürze oder Unfälle zu vermeiden.
- Bei technischem Defekt oder Beschädigung des Produkts, unternehmen Sie keine Reparaturen selbst, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundenservice.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktbezeichnung: Edelstahl-Arbeitskabinett Premium
- Produktgröße: 1600x700mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Konstruktion: Mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz
- Farbe: Edelstahl Silber
- Gewicht: Ca. 90 kg
- Montage: Stehen auf Füßen
- Verwendung: Für die Lagerung von Kochutensilien und Lebensmitteln in professionellen Küchen

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Entpacken Sie das Produkt und überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
- Stellen Sie das Arbeitskabinett auf eine stabile, ebene Fläche im gewünschten Bereich Ihrer Küche.
- Justieren Sie die Füße, um sicherzustellen, dass das Kabinett waagrecht steht.
- Überprüfen Sie vor der Nutzung alle Verbindungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Teile lose sind.
- Fertig zur Nutzung: Die Schiebetüren sollten leichtgängige Bewegungen haben und ohne Widerstand öffnen und schließen.

5. Betrieb

- Verwahren Sie Ihre Utensilien und Lebensmittel sicher im Kabinett.
- Nutzen Sie die Schiebetüren für den einfachen Zugriff auf Ihre Artikel.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Kabinett nicht überzuladen, um Stabilität und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Verwenden Sie keine scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder -utensilien, um die Oberfläche zu schützen.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Scharniere und Schlösser der Schiebetüren auf Korrosion und Schmierer der beweglichen Teile nach Bedarf.

7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Schiebetüren klemmen
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere auf Ablagerungen und reinigen Sie diese.
- Problem: Unebene Standfläche
Lösung: Justieren Sie die Füße, um das Kabinett auszurichten.
- Problem: Verlust von Stabilität
Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schrauben fest angezogen sind, und entfernen Sie übermäßige Lasten.

8. Entsorgung

- Das Produkt ist aus 100% recycelbarem Edelstahl gefertigt.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass beim Entsorgen der Einheit die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung beachtet werden.
- Trennen Sie Edelstahl von anderen Materialien und bringen Sie das Produkt zu einem geeigneten Recyclingzentrum.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor RVS Werkcabinet Premium 1600x700mm met Schuifdeur en Achterwand - ASK167A

1. Algemene Informatie

Het RVS Werkcabinet Premium is ontworpen voor professionele toepassing in commerciële keukens. Het kabinet is gemaakt van hoogwaardig roestvrij staal, wat duurzaamheid en hygiëne garandeert. Met zijn schuifdeur en achterwand biedt het optimaal gebruiksgemak en ruimtebesparing.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat het kabinet op een stabiele en nivellerende ondergrond staat om omvallen of schade te voorkomen.
- Gebruik het product uitsluitend voor de bedoelde toepassingen; vermijd overbelasting van de planken.
- Lees alle instructies en veiligheidsvoorschriften voordat u het product gebruikt of installeert.
- Houd het product uit de buurt van open vuur of extreme hittebronnen.
- Bij installatie en gebruik, neem de nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen om verwondingen te voorkomen, zoals het dragen van beschermende handschoenen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1600 x 700 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Type: Werkcabinet met schuifdeur en achterwand
- Draagvermogen: Maximaal 200 kg gelijkmatig verdeeld
- Schoonmaakfaciliteiten: Eenvoudig te reinigen oppervlak

4. Setup en Installatie

1. Controleer of alle onderdelen inbegrepen zijn volgens de bijgeleverde onderdelenlijst.
2. Plaats het kabinet op een stevige, vlakke ondergrond.
3. Bevestig de achterwand aan de achterkant van het kabinet met de meegeleverde schroeven.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de deur goed functioneert door deze heen en weer te schuiven.
5. Controleer alle verbindingen en zorg ervoor dat alles stevig is vastgezet voordat het in gebruik genomen wordt.

5. Gebruik

- Gebruik het werkcabinet voor de opberging van keukenmaterialen, apparaten en ingrediënten.
- Zorg ervoor dat de planken niet overbelast worden; maximaal 200 kg uniform verdeeld.
- Sluit de schuifdeur na gebruik om de inhoud te beschermen tegen vuil en stof.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak het werkcabinet regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Voorkom schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op eventuele tekenen van roest of slijtage en reinig deze onmiddellijk om schade te voorkomen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De schuifdeur beweegt niet soepel.
Oplossing: Controleer of er vuil of obstructies zijn in de rails. Reinig deze indien nodig.
- Probleem: Corrosie op het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Gebruik een geschikte anti-corrosiebehandeling en houd het oppervlak schoon en droog.

8. Afvoer

Bij de afvoer van dit product, zorg ervoor dat u zich houdt aan lokale afvalverwerkingsrichtlijnen. Roeststaal is recyclebaar; lever het in bij een lokaal recyclingcentrum.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1600x700mm con Puerta Deslizante y Salpicadero

1. Información General

Este manual proporciona instrucciones completas para la instalación, operación y mantenimiento del Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium. Este producto está diseñado para ser utilizado en entornos comerciales y de hostelería.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de usar el armario, asegúrese de que está ubicado en una superficie nivelada y estable.
- Evite el contacto del armario con agua o sustancias corrosivas para garantizar su durabilidad.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías del armario más allá de los límites recomendados.
- Utilice guantes de protección al manipular el armario durante la instalación y limpieza.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del armario libre de obstáculos para evitar accidentes.
- En caso de daño, cesar el uso inmediato y contactar al servicio técnico autorizado.

3. Visión General del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 1600 x 700 mm
- Material: Acero Inoxidable
- Tipo de Puerta: Deslizante
- Salpicadero: Incluido
- Color: Acero Inoxidable Brillante
- Uso: Comercial y de Hostelería

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembale todas las piezas del armario y verifique que están completas según la lista de contenido.
2. Coloque el armario en una superficie plana.
3. Asegure las patas del armario usando un nivel para garantizar estabilidad.
4. Instale los estantes ajustables a la altura deseada.
5. Asegúrese de que la puerta deslizante esté correctamente alineada y funcione sin obstáculos.
6. Si es necesario, fije el armario a la pared como medida de seguridad.

5. Operación

- Abra la puerta deslizante suavemente para acceder al interior del armario.
- Coloque los utensilios y equipos en los estantes asignados.
- Cierre la puerta deslizante para proteger el contenido del polvo o sustancias externas.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior e interior del armario regularmente con un paño húmedo y jabón suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie de acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione mensualmente la integridad de las estanterías y la puerta, asegurando un funcionamiento óptimo.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Si la puerta deslizante no se mueve suavemente, verifique la alineación y retire cualquier obstrucción.
- Si hay manchas persistentes, considere utilizar productos especializados para acero inoxidable.
- Si nota alguna inestabilidad en el armario, revise las patas y ajuste la nivelación adecuadamente.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo con las normativas locales de reciclaje. El acero inoxidable es un material reciclable, por lo que se recomienda llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje apropiado.

9. Contacto

Si tiene alguna pregunta o necesita asistencia adicional, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

1. Informations Générales

Ce manuel d'utilisation est destiné à la cabine de travail en acier inoxydable Premium de dimensions 1600 x 700 mm. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux normes les plus élevées de sécurité et d'hygiène, idéal pour une utilisation professionnelle dans les cuisines commerciales.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge maximale recommandée.
- Évitez d'exposer la cabine à des températures extrêmes ou à des environnements corrosifs.
- Assurez-vous que l'installation est effectuée par du personnel qualifié pour éviter tout risque d'accidents.
- En cas de défaillance ou de dommage, débrancher l'appareil et ne pas tenter de le réparer soi-même.
- Utilisez uniquement des produits de nettoyage recommandés pour éviter d'endommager la surface.

3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

Dimensions : 1600 x 700 mm

Matériau : Acier inoxydable

Type de porte : Porte coulissante

Équipement : Écran arrière inclus

Caractéristiques : Résistant à la corrosion, facile à nettoyer, design moderne, capacité de charge élevée.

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Localisez l'emplacement souhaité pour la cabine de travail, en vous assurant qu'il est de niveau.
- Déballiez la cabine avec soin pour éviter d'endommager les surfaces.
- Fixez le dossier à l'arrière de la cabine, si nécessaire.
- Disposez les équipements selon votre besoin et assurez-vous que les portes coulissantes fonctionnent sans obstruction.
- Vérifiez que tous les angles et surfaces sont correctement alignés avant de procéder à l'utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour ouvrir la porte, tirez doucement sur la poignée. Assurez-vous que l'espace est dégagé pour une ouverture complète. Évitez de forcer la porte si elle rencontre une résistance.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement la surface avec un chiffon non abrasif et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface inoxydable.
- Inspectez régulièrement les joints et les portes pour assurer un bon fonctionnement.

7. Dépannage

- Si les portes ne coulissent pas correctement, vérifiez s'il y a des obstructions.
- En cas de corrosion visible, utilisez un produit de nettoyage adapté à l'acier inoxydable.
- Contactez le service clientèle en cas de problèmes persistants ou si une pièce est manquante.

8. Élimination

À la fin de sa vie utile, ne jetez pas l'équipement à la poubelle. Apportez-le dans un centre de recyclage approprié pour le recyclage de l'acier inoxydable conformément aux réglementations locales.

9. Contact

Pour toute question, veuillez contacter notre service client:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto

Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del nostro armadietto da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium 1600x700mm con porta scorrevole e schienale (SKU: ASK167A). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire robustezza, estetica e funzionalità in ambienti professionali, come cucine commerciali e ristoranti. Si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale prima dell'installazione e dell'utilizzo.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo per l'uso previsto.
- Evitare il contatto con superfici calde o fiamme libere.
- Maneggiare con attenzione, poiché le parti possono essere affilate.
- Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Utilizzare guanti quando si maneggiano parti metalliche per prevenire lesioni.
- Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il limite di carico specificato.
- In caso di danni, non utilizzare il prodotto prima di averlo fatto controllare da un tecnico specializzato.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche Armadi da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium

- Dimensioni: 1600 x 700 x altezza variabile
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Inclusi schienale e ripiani regolabili
- Capacità di carico: Max 300 kg
- Colore: Acciaio inox con finitura lucida
- Facile da pulire e resistente alla corrosione

Installazione e Montaggio

1. Verificare il contenuto della confezione per assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano presenti.
2. Scegliere un luogo adeguato per l'installazione, lontano da fonti di calore e umidità.
3. Assemblare il telaio dell'armadietto seguendo le istruzioni incluse.
4. Posizionare i ripiani regolabili all'interno dell'armadietto in base alle esigenze.
5. Fissare il schienale all'armadietto utilizzando le viti fornite.
6. Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano ben serrate e che il prodotto sia stabile.

Operazione

Aprire la porta scorrevole delicatamente per accedere all'interno dell'armadietto. Utilizzare solo per riporre utensili e attrezzature da cucina. Assicurarsi di non sovraccaricare i ripiani per garantire la stabilità.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con detersivi non abrasivi per mantenere la superficie lucida.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive o materiali graffianti.
- Controllare periodicamente che tutte le viti e giunti siano stretti.
- In caso di macchie difficili, utilizzare una soluzione di aceto e acqua.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se la porta scorrevole si blocca, controllare la guida e rimuovere eventuali vibrazioni.
- Se l'armadietto è instabile, verificare che tutte le gambe siano regolate correttamente.
- Segnalare eventuali danni o deformazioni a un tecnico autorizzato.

Smaltimento

Quando l'armadietto raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, assicurarsi di smaltirlo in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i materiali riciclabili. L'acciaio inox può essere riciclato presso centri di raccolta autorizzati.

Contatto

Per qualsiasi ulteriore informazione o assistenza, non esitate a contattarci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania